Investigation Report Print - 01/7687614/25

Event On / From Date	03/07/2025	Event At / From Time	03:10	
Event To Date		Event To Time		
Reported On	03/07/2025			
Status	Filed			
Primary Offence		Criminal Damage to a Building - Business and Community (Under £5,000)		
Included Offence(s)				
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced)			
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed			
OIC	PC 01 P262786 Hassan			
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT B SOUTH			
Investigation Type	Crime			
Outcome				
Disposal Date	10/07/2025			
Finalisation Type				
Finalisation Date	10/07/2025			
C&C Incident URN	000793/03072025			

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

Travellers had thrown a chair at the pub window and caused it to smash.

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 05:14	03/07/2025 05:14	
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		NA103N 1947NA & 1858NA Officers attended NORTH EIGHT PUB N8 in relation to a witness stating they had seen travellers outside the NORTH EIGHT PUB making noise and throwing items. When witness had noticed this he had phoned police and told them one of the males had thrown	

Denham

Any further details?	one of the chairs across the road on to ST MARYS ROAD N8. It is then apparent one of the SUS had thrown the chair into the pub causing the window to smash. The window that smashed is the lower window on the side of the pub on ST MARYS ROAD N8. Officrs arrived on scene to which all the SUS had left the scene, After gaining contact with the landlady, she had stated she will be reviewing the CCTV and will check to see who the suspects were that caused the incident. Officers sent the victim a link on evidence.com after she has reviewed the CCTV. Victim has provided a statement in relation to what has happened and will be placed on the media manager card.
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify &	CCTV present, this will be uploaded on to media
preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	manager card once victim has sent over the footage on evidence.com
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	SOCO flagged incase can gain fingerprints from the chair. chair has been left n sitchu and will not be touched landlady stated.
Victims & Witnesses	victim statement obtained witness did not answer the phone. potentially footage with witness.
Suspects	SUS DESCRPTION: WHITE, M A/A 35 LARGE BUILD F509 BLACK T SHIRT BLUE SHORTS
Any other investigative details / actions.	None spoken too.
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	All lines of enquiry complete yet to be obtained: CCTV from victim CCTV from witness

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P254054 Dyke		
Created Date/Time	09/07/2025 14:26		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available)		T - suspects have damaged the windows at the victims pub H - initially financial loss but suspect have reimbursed the victim R - none stated I - victim unwilling V - no E - victim called + victim called	
Any further details?		No	

Event Level > Question Set(s)		
Name	THRIVE+	

Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 05:14	
Que	stion	Response
Addressing the points all THRIVE+ assessment be (Additional free text boxed) Any further details?	elow	THRIVE+ THREAT- suspects were throwing items causing distress HARM- no physical harm, financial loss to pub due to smashed window RISK-suspects left the scene INVESTIGATION- officers investigated on scene to establish landlady details to make aware of incident VULNERABIITY- none ENGAGEMENT- officers engaged with victim on scene, statement taken and cctv requested +-nothing further

VICTIM				
Name				
> Question Set				
Name	Safeguarding Triage			
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan			
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 05:14			
Que	stion	Response		
Is this a Missing Person?		No		
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No		
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason	
03/07/2025 05:15	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	6 Hassan In Person Filing of Incident		
Remarks	VICTIM WAS PRESENT ON	N SCENE		
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method Update Reason		
09/07/2025 14:13	PC 01 P254054 Dyke	Telephone Filing of Incident		
Remarks	I have spoken to the victim who has explained that the suspect has payed £300 for the damage caused and it has been dealt with civilly. The victim no longer wishes to support police investigations and is happy for the closure of this report. Crime ref has been provided.			

WITNESS		
Name		
> Question Set		
Name	Safeguarding Triage	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 05:14	
Que	stion	Response
Is this a Missing Person?		No
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No

Involved Organisations	
Туре	
Name	NORTH EIGHT PUB

Involved Property				
Involvement	Item URN	Seal Number	Description	Associated Person
DAMAGED			Fitments - Window Glass /	
PROPERTY			Frames	

Investigation URN: 01/7687614/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

Review Notes	As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this report in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board. CCTV possibly captures the offence. Allocated to CMU PC, please contact and establish if the Complainant is willing to provide MG11/support police action, request CCTV and review for FIMS	Sgt 01 P233769 Panayioti	08/07/2025 14:01
Investigation Update	I have spoken to the victim who has explained that the suspect has payed £300 for the damage caused and it has been dealt with civilly. The victim no longer wishes to support police investigations and is happy for the closure of this report. Crime ref has been provided.	PC 01 P254054 Dyke	09/07/2025 14:15

Actions				
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created	
1	Investigative - CCTV	Completed	08/07/2025	
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time	
		PC 01 P254054 Dyke	10/07/2025 00:00	

Details

As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this report in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board.

Break in to gambling machine, CCTV apparently captures the offence. Allocated to CMU PC , please contact and establish if the Complainant is willing to provide MG11/support police action, request CCTV and review for FIMS

Update Remarks	Update By	Date / Time
I have spoken to the victim who has explained that the suspect has payed £300 for the damage caused and it has been dealt with civilly. The victim no longer wishes to support police investigations and is happy for the closure of this report. Crime ref has been provided.	PC 01 P254054 Dyke	09/07/2025 14:15

Investigation URN: 01/7687614/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Date: 14/07/2025

Denham